Sponsored by: Garrett

## CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2024-76

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, EXTENDING THE APPROVAL OF THE ALLOCATIONS OF THE EARLY EVACUATION BUILDING PERMIT ALLOCATION SYSTEM (EE-BPAS) UNDER RESOLUTION 2021-77, PROVIDING 6 MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF THIS RESOLUTION FOR THE PERMITS TO BE ISSUED; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Marathon City Council (the "City") approved the award of Early Evacuation Units through Resolution 2021-77;

WHEREAS, the City wishes to see more affordable housing constructed in the City of Marathon.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

**Section 1.** The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

**Section 2.** The City Council hereby grants an additional six months for the applicants to obtain permits.

**Section 3.** The City Council may grant additional extension through resolution.

**Section 4.** This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 10<sup>th</sup> DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2024.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Robyn Still, Mayor

AYES:

Gonzalez, Smith, Matlock, Landry, Still

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

C 16400 0

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

-H. Palmee Clerk Deputyclerk

Steven T. Williams, City Attorney